

No. 23-997

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KARYN D. STANLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEGAL
CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, GOVERNMENT FINANCE
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Amanda Karras
Erich Eiselt
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
51 Monroe Street, Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850

Meaghan VerGow
Counsel of Record
Timur Akman-Duffy
Nina Oat
Carly Reed
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The ADA Does Not Authorize A Former Employee To Challenge A Former Employer’s Post- Employment Conduct.....	4
II. Litigation Can Detract Limited Resources From Local Governments And Their Workers.....	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998)	10, 14
<i>Cheek v. City of Greensboro</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 473 (M.D.N.C. 2015).....	16
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Caradonna</i> , 456 So. 2d 565 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	13
<i>City of Hollywood v. Bien</i> , 209 So. 3d 1 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	13
<i>EEOC v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 96 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Fla. Sheriffs Ass’n v. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , <i>Div. of Ret.</i> , 408 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1981).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Fobar v. City of Dearborn Heights</i> , 994 F. Supp. 878 (E.D. Mich. 1998).....	14
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Garner Food Servs., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>McKnight v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd., Ret. Plan of Pillsbury Co. & Am. Fed’n of Grain Millers, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001)	4, 8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	6
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	7, 10, 11
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013).....	14
<i>Stanley v. City of Sanford, Fla.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-629, 2021 WL 6333059 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 83 F.4th 1333 (11th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	8
<i>Town of Gulf Stream v. Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 206 So. 3d 721 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	15
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim
Statutes	
104 Stat. 331	8
122 Stat. 3557	8
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	7
 Other Authorities	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	8
Carlos Waters, <i>Many Large U.S. Cities are in Deep Financial Trouble. Here’s Why</i> , CNBC (Apr. 25, 2024).....	15
David Ferrara, <i>Prichard Files for Bankruptcy; City Faces Lawsuit Over Nearly Empty Pension Fund</i> , Al.com (Oct. 28, 2009)	19
Editorial Board, <i>A Warning From Prichard: In Alabama, A Lesson to Learn</i> , Anniston Star (Dec. 28, 2010).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2.....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3.....	4, 6
Jeff Chapman, Adrienne Lu, & Jeff Timerhoff, <i>By the Numbers: A Look at Municipal Bankruptcies Over the Past 20 Years</i> , Pew Charitable Tr. (July 6, 2020)	18
Matthew Dolan, <i>Judge Approves Detroit’s Bankruptcy-Exit Plan</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 7, 2014)	18
<i>Municipal Bankruptcy: A Primer on Chapter 9</i> , Nuveen (Oct. 5, 2023).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
News Release, Bureau of Labor Stats., <i>Employer Costs for Employee Compensation</i> – June 2024, U.S. Dep’t Lab. (Sept. 10, 2024).....	16
<i>Prichard, Alabama Population 2024</i> , World Population Rev. (May 2024).....	19
Robert C. Pozen, <i>The Retirement Surprise in</i> <i>Detroit’s Bankruptcy</i> , Brookings (July 25, 2013)	18
Sarah Anzia, <i>Local Governments Have Limited</i> <i>Ability or Incentive To Control Spending on</i> <i>Union Wages and Benefits</i> , Promarket (May 13, 2024)	16
Semoon Chang, <i>A Tale of the Prichard (AL)</i> <i>Pension Program</i> , 17 Pensions Int’l J. 112 (May 28, 2012).....	20
Staff of H. Comm. on Educ. & Lab., 101st Cong., <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act</i> 124–25 (1991) (S. Rep. 101-116).....	9
Susan Tompor, <i>Even 5 Years Later, Retirees</i> <i>Feel the Effects of Detroit’s Bankruptcy</i> , Detroit Free Press (July 18, 2018).....	19
